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The American College of Financial Services
Retirement Income Literacy Survey

The goal of this study is to learn more about what people know about finances in retirement, so
please answer the questions based on your current level of knowledge.

Screening
S1. Areyou...?
Total
n=1,509
Y= 1= 48%
=T 0 1= L 52
S2. In what year were you born? (Age)
Total
n=1,509
BO O B e 21%
B 10 59 i 22
BO 10 B ... 21
B5 10 B9 ..o 18
OO Th e 17
S3.  What is your current marital status?
Total
n=1,509
1Y = 1T 74%
Single, NEVEr MAITIEA .......iii e e 9
Divorced Or SEPArated ............uuueiiiieeiieeecee e 8
LAY 0= o 5
Not married, but living with @ Partner .............cccccceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieees 4

S4.  Who in your household is responsible for making financial and investment decisions?

Total
(n=1,174)
PrimMarily YOU......ooouiiiii e e 47%
Both you and another PErson ................eeeueeuimiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee 49
Primarily SOMEONE €IS ........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 4
S5.  What is the highest level of education you completed?
Total
n=1,509
Some high SChool OF 1€SS........ccooviiiiiiii --
High SChOOl graduate................uuuumiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 18%
Trade or vocational SCNOOI..............uuiiiiiiiiiii s 3
Associate degree/community COllEge ..........ooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 8
SOME COIBGE. ..o 13
College graduate (4-year degree)........ccuuvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 26
POSt graduate WOIK..........coiiiiiiiiii e 6
Graduate degree ........coovviiiiiiiii 27
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S13. Are you either currently serving or a veteran of the U.S. Armed Forces?

Total
(n=1,509)
Yes, currently serving in the U.S. Armed FOrces ........cccooeeeeeveeeeeveeennnnnnnn. --
Yes, a veteran of the U.S. Armed FOICeS .......coooveeviviiiiiiieeeeeieeeeeenn, 12%
I Lo TR g =T 1 T 88
Prefer NOT IO ANSWET .......iiei ettt e e e e et eeaaaeans *

S6.  About how much money would you say you [IF MARRIED OR LIVING WITH
PARTNER: and your spouse/partner] had in total in savings and investments as of
January 2020, not including the value of your primary residence? Please include
savings, certificates of deposits, stocks, bonds, mutual funds, employer-sponsored
retirement savings plans, and other investments, but do not include the value of
traditional pension plans.

Total
(1,509)
$100,000 t0 $199,999.....cciiiiiiiiiiiiie e 22%
$200,000 t0 $299,999.....cciiiiiiiiiiiiie e 18
$300,000 t0 $499,999.....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 17
$500,000 t0 $999,999......cciiiiiiiiiiii e 18
$1 million t0 $1.49 MIllION ....eeeeiiiiiiee e 8
BL.5 MIllION OF MOTFE .. 17
S7. Are you:
Total
n=1,509
Working full-time, year round...........c.oooeuiiiiiii e 40%
Working full-time for part of the year................uuvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiins 1
WOTKING PA-tIME ..ovuee it 8
Not working, but seeking WOrK ..., 3
Not working and disabled, or not able to Work ............cccccoviiiviiiiiiiicinneeen, 5
Not working, able to work, but not seeking Work ..............cccccevvvviiininnnnne 43
S8. Do you consider yourself:
Total
n=1,509
Retired from your primary OCCUPALION .............uuuuuuuuminiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineinnnes 50%
I o]0 €= U] €= o 50
S9. [IF MARRIED OR HAVE PARTNER] Is your spouse/partner:
Total
n=1,174
Working full-time, Year rOUNd...............uuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeeeeeeeeeeees 37%
Working full-time for part Of the Year.............ccccuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieees 2
WOTKING Part-tIME ... e 9
Not working, but seeking Work ... 2
Not working and disabled, or not able to work ............ccccooviieviiiiiiiccinnee, 5
Not working, able to work, but not seeking Work ..............cccccvvvviiiiinnennnne 45
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S10. [IF MARRIED OR HAVE PARTNER] Does your spouse/partner consider himself or

herself:
Total
(n=1,174)
Retired from their primary 0CCUPatioN ...............uuuuuiiiimiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeene 52%
I o ] 0 €= 1] €= o 48
S11. Areyou: (Please select all that apply.)
Total
n=1,509
LT L R 87%
F N o= T AN o 1= o> o 7%
F YT LI Y 4 T g Tor= T o 5%
Another race (Please specify: ) e 2%
Prefer NOt 10 ANSWET .......ccov i e e e e *
S12. Are you Hispanic/Latino?
Total
n=1,509
D (=P 4%
N 96%
Prefer NOt 10 @NSWET .......ccovieeiicee e e e e *
Attitudes About Retirement
1. How knowledgeable would you say you are about retirement income planning?
Total (n=1,509)
Not at All Moderately Extremely
Knowledgeable Knowledgeable Knowledgeable
1 3 4 5 6 7
2% 7 28 25 23 12
2. How concerned are you about each of the following in retirement? [RANDOMIZE]
Not at All Moderately Extremely
Concerned Concerned Concerned
Total (n=1,509) 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
a. | Running out of money 14% 18 15 21 12 9 11
b. | Cost of healthcare 5% 6 7 19 17 20 25
c. | Paying for long-term care 8% 10 10 o4 19 15 14
expenses
d. | Changes in tax rates 8% 10 12 28 16 14 12
e. | Impact of inflation 6% 8 10 28 18 16 13
2020 Retirement Literacy Index * =L ess than 1% 3
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Not at All Moderately Extremely
Concerned Concerned Concerned

Total (n=1,509) 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Cuts to Social Security 8% 10 21 13 16 24

Volatility in investment

oatliity in lnvestme 6% 6 | 10 27 17 | 17 17

returns

To what extent do you agree or disagree about each of the following? [RANDOMIZE]

Neither
Disagree Agree nor Agree
Completely Disagree Completely

Total (n=1,509) 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Because of my money
situation, | feel like | will never 39% 231 9 15 7 3 3
have the things | want in life.

b. | I am just getting by financially. 43% 20 | 12 12 7 3 2

c. | I am concerned that the
money | have or will save 17% 16 | 12 16 21| 8 10
won't last.

d. | | have money left over at the 3% 4 4 11 20 | 20 38
end of the month.

e. | My finances control my life. 32% 24 | 12 18 8 3 2

f. | Thinking about my personal
finances can make me feel 23% 20 | 13 17 16 | 6 6
anxious.

g. | Discussing my finances can
make my heart race or make 34% 21 | 12 17 9 4 4
me feel stressed.

h. | I have too much debt right 60% 15 | 9 7 5 3 >
now.

i. | The pain | experience from
losing money in the stock
market outweighs the 19% 15 | 13 28 12 | 7 6
satisfaction | experience when
| make money.

j- | When making financial
decisions, | typically prioritize 3% 3 4 26 o4 | 23 16
my long-term goals over short-
term goals.

4. How knowledgeable are you about each of the following issues? [RANDOMIZE]
Not at All Moderately Extremely
Knowledgeable Knowledgeable Knowledgeable
Total (n=1,509) 1 3 4 5 6 7
Strategies for 506 13 32 o | 14 6
sustaining income
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Not at All Moderately Extremely
Knowledgeable Knowledgeable Knowledgeable

Total (n=1,509) 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
throughout
retirement

b. How_long |no!|V|duaIs 5% 5 7 32 26 | 18 7
are likely to live

c. | The use of life
insurance in 13% 13 | 15 30 15 9 5
retirement planning

d. An_nwtyproductsfor 120 13 | 16 29 17 | 10 4
retirement

e. | How taxes affect 6% 7 |15 30 20 | 15 8
retirement security

f. Impactoflnflatlo_n on 6% 7 | 12 32 23 | 13 7
retirement security

g. | Housing options and
using home equity in 9% 10 | 13 33 19 | 11 5
retirement planning

h. Medlqare insurance 9% 11 | 13 31 18 | 12 7
planning

i. | Paying for long-term 8% 10 | 16 33 19 9 5
care expenses

j- | Investment
considerations in 6% 6 | 10 30 25 | 16 7
retirement planning

k. | Social Security 3% 4 8 36 22 | 18 9

General Planning Activity

5. Do you currently have an ongoing relationship with a professional financial advisor?
Total
(n=1,509)
Y B it 57%
N 43
6. [IF HAVE ADVISOR] How important are each of the following: [RANDOMIZE]
Not at All Moderately Extremely
Important Important Important
Total (n=905) 1 3 4 5 6 7
a. |That you know how your adylsor is 204 5 7 29 20 | 20 o8
compensated for working with you
b. |That your financial advisor
educates you about how much you 3% 2 5 19 18 | 24 29
can spend each year without
2020 Retirement Literacy Index * =L ess than 1% 5
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increasing your risk of running out
of money later in life

c. |That your financial advisor

educates you about strategies to 1% 1 3 17 21 | 27 31
protect against investment risk
7. [IF HAVE ADVISOR] Overall, how satisfied are you with your current financial advisor?
Total (n=905)
Not at All Moderately Extremely
Satisfied Satisfied Satisfied
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1% 9 14 36 39
8. [IF HAVE ADVISOR] How knowledgeable do you think your current financial advisor is
regarding retirement planning?
Total (n=905)

Not at All Moderately Extremely
Knowledgeable Knowledgeable Knowledgeable
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

* * * 8% 12 34 45
9. [IF NOT RETIRED] Have you (or your spouse/partner) ever tried to figure out how much

money you will need to have when you retire to live comfortably in retirement?

[IF RETIRED] Did you (or your spouse/partner) ever try to figure how much money you
would need to have saved when you retired to live comfortably in retirement?

Total
(n=1,509)
D L TP P TR PSPPI 68%
N O e e e aaas 32
10. Do you have a formal, comprehensive, written retirement plan?
Total
n=1,509
D L TP P TR PSPPI 33%
o PP PP T PP PP PPPPPPPPRPPPN 67
11. Which do you think is the most helpful in terms of planning for retirement?
[RANDOMIZE]
Total
(n=1,509)
An estimate of how much monthly income in retirement you would
receive based on your current level of assets........cccccceevveeveiiiiniinnnnn. 47%
An estimate of what your expenses will be in retirement........................ 27
An estimate of how much money you will need to save for retirement....27
12. Do you have a plan for where your retirement income will come from each month in
retirement?
Total
2020 Retirement Literacy Index * =L ess than 1% 6
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(n=1,509)
D (= 82%
o 18

13. Which of the following do you [IF MARRIED: and your spouse][OR HAVE PARTNER:
and your partner] currently own or have?

Total (n=1,509) Yes No
a. |A t_raditional pension plan that pays a guaranteed lifetime income after 64% 36
retirement
b. | Stocks or stock mutual funds (including mutual funds which have both 24% 26
stocks and bonds) or stock ETFs
c. | Bonds or bond mutual funds or bond ETFs 44% 56
d. | An annuity that does guarantee income for the rest of your life 27% 73
e. | An annuity that does not guarantee income for the rest of your life 15% 85
f. | Alternative investments, such as commodities or real estate investment 0
trusts 18% 82
g. | Real estate, not including your residence, that provides rental income 15% 85

14. How interested are you in owning a financial product that guarantees you (and your
spouse/partner) with a certain amount of monthly income for the rest of your life?

Total (n=1,509

Not at all Moderately Extremely
Interested Interested Interested Already Own
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
10% 6 9 23 12 14 17 10

15. What financial information sources do you use to inform your decisions? (Please select
all that apply.) [RANDOMIZE]

Total
(n=1,509)
FINANCIal A0VISOI .......ooveiiii e e 57%
(@] o] [T [SIETo 10| (o= TR 38%
[IF S3=1-2 MARRIED/PARTNER] Spouse Of Partner.........cccccvvuieieeeeeeeennns 29%
NEWS AN MEAIAL.......iiieniiiiiiii e e e e e e e 26%
[T 1= 0 (o [ 13%
Banker or trust OffiCEI ......ovuiiee e 10%
Financial coaches Or SEMINAIS .......co.uuiiiiniiii e 9%
WWOIK BSSOCIATE ... .ccuuiieeiiiii et e e e e e e e e s et e et e e st e eaaaeans 3%
Other (Please specify: PSP URPURRONS 4%
NONE Of thE @DOVE ... e 6%
16. How much investment risk are you willing to take?
Total (n=1,509)

Not willing to take any Willing to take a substantial
investment risk, even if it amount of investment risk
means getting almost no in order to have a chance

return on your money for very high returns

1 2 4 4 5 6 7
6% 12 20 32 19 6 4
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Quiz Section 1: Strategies for Sustaining Income Throughout Retirement

17. Please choose the response below that best completes this statement: If you had a well-
diversified portfolio of 50% stocks and 50% bonds that was worth $100,000 at
retirement, based on historical returns in the United States, the most you can afford to
withdraw each year is about ___ plus inflation each year to have a 95% chance that
your assets will last for 30 years.

Total
(n=1,509)
Y2 00O T 21%
BA,000 .. e [CORRECT] 32
BB,000 ...t — e ra e ra 9
Y I 00O T 4
[ILo) 0 18 A T A 35

18. Please choose the response below that best completes this statement: To maximize the
safe withdrawal rate from a portfolio over a 30-year retirement period, it is best to hold
in equities throughout retirement.

Total
(n=1,509)
O 0 T 6%
257300 e [CORRECT] 29
D080 .ot [CORRECT] 24
L0 10 10 10 T 3
[1L0) 0 18 A T AT 38

19. True or false: Taking a portion (20-40%) of a retirement portfolio and buying a life
annuity can protect against the uncertainty of life expectancy, ensuring that a basic level
of spending is available throughout retirement.

Total
(n=1,509)
0 1PN [CORRECT] 48%
Al e 11
Do) a1t 01 ([0 )T T 41

20. A 25% negative single year return in a retirement portfolio would have the biggest impact
on long-term retirement security if it occurs:

Total
(n=1,509)
15 years Prior t0 retir@MENT. ..........uu ittt 9%
Al TLITEMENT ... e [CORRECT] 35
15 years after retirement DegiNS .........oooviiiiiiii i 12
The timing doesnt Matter .............uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 15
9o i A 43 e 28
21. Which of the following strategies is least likely to improve retirement security?
[RANDOMIZE]
Total
(n=1,509)

2020 Retirement Literacy Index * =L ess than 1% 8
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Saving an additional 3% of salary in the five years prior

tO TELIEMENT . oee e [CORRECT] 30%
Working for two years past the planned retirement date ......................... 20
Deferring Social Security benefits for two years longer than 25

originally planned.............ouuiiiiii e 25
DT o1 0 (g o Y 25

Quiz Section 2: How long you will live - Life Expectancy

22. To what age do you think you will live?

Total

n=1,509
[ICTTo3R 1 g = o T4 O 4%
401 (o T 2 5
A3 (o T4 TR 10
{08 (o IR 7 T 20
SR (o IR =1 27
L2 [0 I8 (o T L T 15
10 1S3 (0 TR 1 L 5
00 o] o] [0 [T 3
DONE KNOW ..o et e et e e e 11

23. A 65-year-old man has an average life expectancy of approximately an additional:

Total
(n=1,509)
L0 YBAIS oot a e 19%
L YIS et 38
20 YBAIS ..t [CORRECT] 31
25 YBAIS ..o 5
DON’E KNOW .. nnnnes 7
Quiz Section 3: The Use of Life Insurance in Retirement Planning
24, Do you currently have life insurance?
Total
n=1,509
D (L T PP TP PR 67%
N O e e e aaas 33
25. How important do you think life insurance is for retirement planning?
Total (n=1,509)
Not at All Moderately Extremely
Important Important Important
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
12% 11 11 25 14 12 14
26. Do you have an estate plan in place? (i.e., a will or trust)
Total
n=1,509
R (=SSP 65%

2020 Retirement Literacy Index * =L ess than 1% 9



THE THE AMERICAN COLLEGE
AMERICAN NEW YORK LIFE
COLLEGE CENTER FOR
ssssssssssssssssssss RETIREMENT INCOME

27. Which one of the following is true about cash value life insurance? [RANDOMIZE]

Total
(n=1,509)
The cash value portion will accumulate tax deferred............ [CORRECT] 33%
You typically cannot borrow from the cash value ..., 5
The policy will expire after a specified period of time ..............cccceevvvnnnnnn. 11
The policy will typically cost less than a term insurance policy.................. 7
DOt KNOW ..t 44

28. True or false: The death benefit from a life insurance policy owned by an individual is
income tax free for the beneficiary.

Total
(n=1,509)
U ettt [CORRECT] 56%
FAISE . et 20
[1Lo) 0 18 A T 1Y 24

Quiz Section 4: Annuity Products in Retirement

29. How important is it for you to have a guaranteed monthly income source in retirement?
Total (n=1,509)

Not at All Moderately Extremely
Important Important Important
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1% 2 3 12 13 21 47

30. The lifetime income payout rate (the annual annuity payment as a percentage of the
purchase price) for an immediate income annuity for a 65-year-old male today is

roughly...
Total
(n=1,509)

1B TR 16%
BT 0 e [CORRECT] 18
0 2 TR 9
Y TR 2
DONE KNOW ..ot e e e e 55

31. An immediate income annuity that pays income of $1,000 a month is generally going to
be more expensive... [RANDOMIZE]

Total
(n=1,509)
The younger the owner is when the annuity begins.............. [CORRECT] 21%
For a man rather than for a WOman ............oovviiiiiiiiiii e 21
LT (TS A = (ST (ST 8
For a single person than for a Couple .............ccccuueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiis 6
[ L0) a1 A T, 44

2020 Retirement Literacy Index * =L ess than 1% 10
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32. A deferred variable annuity with guaranteed lifetime withdrawal benefits...

[RANDOMIZE]
Total
n=1,509

Ensures that the investment account will not lose value ........................... 8%
Only offers investment alternatives with fixed returns ...........ccccccevvvveeeen. 4
Pays guaranteed income that varies based on market performance....... 24
Can pay income even if the investment account

(o [0 L3S (0 4] o S [CORRECT] 12
DOM T KNOW . 52

Quiz Section 5: How Taxes Affect Retirement Security

33. Although a minimum distribution will not be required in 2020, distributions from an IRA
generally must be made every year once an individual has attained age...

Total
(n=1,509)

Lo S 1%
Lo I 2T 10
(1S Y 8
A R [CORRECT] 52
422 [CORRECT] 18
DONE KNOW ..ot e e e e e 11

34. Which one of the following statements concerning the federal income tax treatment of
distributions to a 65-year-old retiree is true? [RANDOMIZE]

Total
(n=1,509)

Distributions from a Roth IRA are generally tax-free............ [CORRECT] 58%
Distributions from a traditional IRA are generally taxed as

long-term capital QainNS............uuuuuuuiuuiiiiiiiiiii i 12
Distributions from a traditional IRA for the 65-year-old are generally

subject to an additional 10% penalty tax........ccccceeeeeeeeiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeenns 8
9o 8 B 4 Lo 22

35. True or false: A retiree who is working part-time can generally continue to contribute to
an IRA or Roth IRA.

Total
(n=1,509)
0 1PN [CORRECT] 67%
(=1 [T 9
[0 1 21 [ 1 23

36. Converting a portion of a traditional IRA into a Roth IRA is a good idea this year if...

[RANDOMIZE]
Total
(n=1,509)
You have more taxable income than usual and your marginal
tax rate is higher than normal ............cccooo i, 22%

2020 Retirement Literacy Index * =L ess than 1% 11



THE THE AMERICAN COLLEGE
AMERICAN NEW YORK LIFE
COLLEGE CENTER FOR
ssssssssssssssssssss RETIREMENT INCOME

You have a big tax deduction this year and your marginal tax

rate is lower than normal.............ccoooviiiiiiiiiii i [CORRECT] 29
The value of the assets in your IRA have remained the same

L0 TG O V== L TSRS 5
DONMTKNOW ... e 45

Quiz Section 6: Impact of Inflation on Retirement Security

37. What do you expect the average annual inflation rate will be during your retirement?
Total (n=1,509)
0-1% 2-5% 6-10% 11-19% 20%+
3% 71 22 3 2

38. To what extent do you factor in inflation when planning financially for your retirement

years?
Total (n=1,509)
A Fair A Very
Not at All Amount Great Deal
1 2 3 4 5 5 7
6% 7 13 41 16 9 8

39. Suppose that the interest rate on your savings account was 2% per year and inflation
was 4% per year. After one year, would you be able to buy more than, exactly the same
as, or less than today with the money in this account?

Total
(n=1,509)
MOTE than tOOAY .......uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 2%
Exactly the same as today .............uuuuuuummmimiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 7
Less than today ........ccccevvviieiiiiie e e [CORRECT] 77
DONM’E KNOW .. nnennnee 13
40. Of the following options, the best way to protect against inflation is to have a...
[RANDOMIZE]
Total
(n=1,509)
Diversified portfolio of StOCKS ...........covevviiiiiiiiiii e, [CORRECT] 49%
Diversified portfolio of traditional bonds ..............ccccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 16
Diversified portfolio of CDs (certificates of deposit)............ccccvvveverinnennne 10
DONM’E KNOW ... nnnnnnnnes 25
Quiz Section 7: Housing in Retirement
41. Do you own or rent your home?
Total
n=1,509
L 111 o PSP 93%
RN L.t 6
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42. Sarah is single, age 65, and takes a reverse mortgage with a lump sum payment. When
does the loan have to be repaid? [RANDOMIZE]

Total
(n=1,509)
When she attains age 75 .......ccvvieiiii e 2%
When she takes on any other 10an ... 2
When she permanently leaves the home...........ccoevvvvveveeee. [CORRECT] 67
Whenever the mortgage company wants it back ..., 2
DOM’E KNOW ..t 27

43. Continuing care retirement communities (CCRCs) are different than a 55-plus housing
development in that CCRCs always offer... [RANDOMIZE]

Total
(n=1,509)
A range of care from independent living to nursing care ...... [CORRECT] 60%
The opportunity to participate in social eVents ........cccccceevvvcciiiieeiee e, 3
The opportunity to have relatives move onto facility grounds..................... 1
DOM’E KNOW ..t nnnsnnes 36

Quiz Section 8: Medicare Insurance Planning

44, Traditional Medicare will cover which of the following medical expenses? [RANDOMIZE]

Total
(n=1,509)
ROULINE ENTAI CAIE ....cceniieeiee e *
Physical eXams .......coccoiiiiiiiiii e [CORRECT] 57%
HEariNg @IS ......ooeviiiiii e 1
All OF the @DOVE.....cceeeee e 31
[1Lo) 0 18 A T, AT 10

45, True or false: Medicare supplement insurance policies are most commonly purchased to
cover the deductibles and copays that are charged under Medicare Parts A and B.

Total
(n=1,509)
I8 LSRN [CORRECT] 74%
Al e 12
DONE KNOW ..ot e e et e e 14

46. True or false: The total out of pocket medical costs for married couples in retirement is
relatively consistent from retiree to retiree.

Total
(n=1,509)
(T 17%
FalSE e [CORRECT] 62
[B70) a1 01 ([T TR 21

47. [IF AGE 65 OR OLDER] Are you covered by: (Please select all that apply.)
Total

2020 Retirement Literacy Index * =L ess than 1% 13
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(n=572)

TraditioNal MEUICAIE ... ...uveveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieiitieieeeeeeeaeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeenennnes 52%

Medicare AdVANTAGE. .........oouuiiiiii e e 38%
A Medicare Supplement Policy sometimes known as 31

Medigap INSUFANCE .......uvieiii i e e e e e e e e e e e eaenes 31%

Health Insurance provided by an employer............ccccveeeiiiiiiiieiiiiiee e, 19%

48. [IF HAVE MEDICARE OR MEDICARE ADVANTAGE Q47=1 OR 2, BUT NOT BOTH]
How confident are you that you made the right decision when selecting and not?

Total
(n=465)
Very CONFIdENT ....ooeiie e 66%
SOMEWNAL CONFIARNT ....eeeeee ettt e e eneen 30
[\\To] A (o To W o0 ][ [T a1 AR 3
NOt At Al CONFIAENT....eeieeeee et e e e eeans 2
Quiz Section 9: Paying for Long-Term Care Expenses
49, Do you have a plan in place to fund long-term care needs?
Total
n=1,509
R (= 31%
N O et 69

50. Do you currently have an insurance policy that will pay benefits if you need long-term
care? (Please select all that apply.) [RANDOMIZE 1-3]

Total

(n=1,509)
Yes, a long-term care insurance pPoliCy .........ccccccccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 16%
Yes, a life insurance policy with long-term care benefits............ccoevvvennnnn. 7%
Yes, an annuity with long-term care benefits .........ccccovieeii e, 2%
No, | looked at policies but decided againSt it.............ccccuvvvvvvmeiiiininiinnnns 24%
No, | have not looked iNto it at @ll.........coeuiivniieiiiiie e 52%

51. How likely do you think it is that you will need long-term care services at some time in
the future?

Total
(n=1,509)
VEIY TKEIY ..ttt nenes 8%
Somewhat IKEIY ......ooooiii e 42
NOLT00 lIKEIY ... e 41
NOt IKEIY @t Al ... 9

52. If you need long-term care services at some time in the future, do you expect your family
members to provide the care?

Total
(n=1,509)
D (TSN 30%
1 70
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53. What is the proportion of the population that is going to need assistance with activities of
daily living (need long-term care) at some point?

Total
(n=1,509)
0 LY 6%
AL 24
L0 28
A0 L TR [CORRECT] 16
o) 018 A T, A 26

54, Nationally, who pays for the majority of long-term care expenses provided in nursing
homes? [RANDOMIZE]

Total
(n=1,509)
V1= Te [ Tor= 1= 26%
Private payment by individuals .............oiiiiiii i, 24
MEAICAIT ...t [CORRECT] 26
Insurance purchased by INAIVIAUAIS ..............uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiie 8
Do) a1 0 (g o )Y 16

55. Nationally, who provides the majority of long-term care services? [RANDOMIZE]

Total
(n=1,509)
Family Members.........cooiiiiiie e [CORRECT] 25%
NUISING NOMES ... 37
Assisted living facilities ...........ceeiiiiiii e, 21
[ (01 o] 7= L= *
19 To ) 8 A 4 Lo 16
56. Long-term care insurance is intended to cover... [RANDOMIZE]
Total
n=1,509
Hospital eXpenses after SUIGEIY .......c.ooeuuiiiiii i 3%
ST a1 (o =T a1y VA (0o ] I o7 1 = *
AlZNEIMEI'S CAr€....cevviiiii et [CORRECT] 35
All Of the @DOVE......uueiiiiiiiiiiiii e eeeesannne 44
9o 8 B 4 Lo 18

57. True or false: Medicare typically pays for the costs of a nursing home for the first year.

Total
(n=1,509)
(T 15%
FalSE e [CORRECT] 52
[B70) a1 01 ([T TR 33

Quiz 10: Investment Considerations in Retirement Planning

58. How confident are you that you can manage your own investments throughout
retirement?

[Total (n=1,509)
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Not at All Moderately Extremely
Confident Confident Confident
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
4% 11 28 19 24 10

59. How satisfied are you with the performance of your investments over the past three

years?
Total (n=1,509)
Not at All Moderately Extremely
Satisfied Satisfied Satisfied
1 3 4 5 6 7
3% 29 22 24 14
60. How knowledgeable are you about investment management?
Total (n=1,509)
Not at All Moderately Extremely
Knowledgeable Knowledgeable Knowledgeable
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
7% 9 14 30 19 16 5

61. How important are the following in helping you get satisfactory performance on your
investments? [RANDOMIZE]

Not at All Moderately Extremely
Important Important Important
Total (n=1,509) 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
a. | A well-diversified portfolio 1% 1 1 14 16 29 38
b. | Good advice from a 0
financial advisor 6% > > 7 15 18 34
C. _Takmg the nght amount of 1% 1 4 20 21 23 30
investment risk
d. | Not overreacting to down 0
markets 1% 1 1 16 16 25 40

62. True or false: Buying a single company’s stock usually provides a safer return than a
stock mutual fund.

Total
(n=1,509)
L0 (PSPPSR 3%
FalSE oot [CORRECT] 78
DONT KNOW. ...t nnennne 20
63. If 100% of a mutual fund’s assets are invested in long-term bonds and the investment
climate changes so that interest rates rise significantly, then the value of the mutual fund
shares...
Total
(n=1,509)
Increase SigNIfICANTIY ........oooeiii e 11%
Decrease significantly.............ccooeeiiieeiiiiiiiiiii e, [CORRECT] 26
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Will not change at all ...........ooovviiiiiii e 7
May rise or fall depending upon the type of bond .............cccccviiiiiinninnnne 25
9o 8 A 4 (o U 31

64. Historically, which one of the following generates the highest returns over a long time
period? [RANDOMIZE]

Total
(n=1,509)
Small company stock funds ..........cccoeeeeiiiii i, [CORRECT] 7%
Large company StOCK fUNAS .......cooiieeiiiiiiicc e 22
Dividend paying StoCK fundS ...........cooviviiiiiiiiii e 24
High yield bond funds............. 12
9o o 8 A 4 Lo 36

65. True or false: Exchange traded funds generally have higher expenses than actively
managed mutual funds.

Total
(n=1,509)
I (0= PP 20%
FalSE ...t [CORRECT] 28
3 To o I A 0 52
66. A PE ratio means... [RANDOMIZE]
Total
(n=1,509)
ProfitS t0 @XPENSE . ..uui i 11%
Price 10 @arnings ......ooeiieiiieeieis e [CORRECT] 53
Par value t0 @arniNgS. .........uuuuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 2
PriCE 10 EXPENSE. ..ottt 4
DONM’E KNOW ... nnennnes 31
67. Which of the following types of long-term bonds typically has the highest yield?
[RANDOMIZE]
Total
(n=1,509)
AAA rate COrporate DONAS ...........uuuuuuuummmmmiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieaeeeaeeeeeeeeenes 32%
B-rated corporate bonds..........ccceeiiieeiiiiiiiiii e, [CORRECT] 18
Treasury DONAS ......ooovveii e 14
DONM’E KNOW ... nnnnnnnnes 36

Quiz Section 11: Social Security

68. At what age did you or are you planning to claim Social Security benefits?

Total
n=1,509
LG Y2 PSPPI 25%
L1 USSR 3
7 P URSRN 3
L1 T PSPPI 13
(PP 10

2020 Retirement Literacy Index * =L ess than 1% 17



69.

70.

71.

KMERICAN @ THE An:}églv?::vlg:nwa}s
COLLEGE CENTER FOR
.................... RETIREMENT INCOME

L3 10

T2 3

1 T 1

4O 17

I have not thought about it atall............cccccoeeei i, 3

(0 Lo [T ot [0 [=To IR 9

| do not qualify for Social SECUIItY...........cuviiiiiieiiiccee e, 3

A single person who is likely to live to age 90 is generally going to be better off claiming
Social Security benefits at age...

Total
(n=1,509)
S 17 9%
L] J R 11
O TP [CORRECT] 53
43 TR 14
DONE KNOW ..ot e e e et e e e 12

Social Security workers’ monthly benefits are increased for each year that benefits are
deferred from age 62 to age...

Total
(n=1,509)
(1S Y 7%
L] T 11
O TP [CORRECT] 60
45 ST 6
DONE KNOW ..o et e et e e e 16

Please choose the response below that best completes this statement:
According to the Social Security Administration, around 2033 they will only have funds to
pay for approximately _ of promised benefits.

Total
(n=1,509)
01 10%
P4 L T 15
L0 16
D0 e [CORRECT] 24
[1Lo) 0 18 A T AT 35

Quiz Section 12: Company Retirement Plans

72.

If a participant is given the choice of a lump sum or a life annuity from a company
sponsored 401(k) retirement plan, the life annuity is likely to be the better choice if the
participant is most concerned about... [RANDOMIZE]

Total
(n=1,509)
Leaving money t0 Children..............uuuuuueuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeees 4%
Having enough money to meet basic expenses................. [CORRECT] 37
Having flexibility to meet changing income needs.........cccccooevvviiiierinnnnn.n. 12
Getting an increasing stream of income over retirement..............ccc........ 20
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73. If a large public company sponsoring a 401(k) plan files for bankruptcy, employees are...

Total

(n=1,509)
At risk of losing their 401(k) benefits because trust assets will pay
Creditors firSt.. ... 14%
At no risk of losing their 401(k) benefits because the plan is
outside the claims of creditors ..........ccccoeeeeiiiiii i, [CORRECT] 29
Only at risk of losing their 401(k) benefits if the plan document
says the creditors have the right to trust assets..........ccccceeeeeieeeeveeeiiinnnnn. 10
Only at risk of losing their 401(k) benefits if a judge decides
that the creditors should be paid firSt..............euveviiiiieiiiiiiiiiiis 6
DOM’E KNOW . 42

COVID-19 QUESTIONS

74. How has the coronavirus (Covid-19) crisis and subsequent market downturn impacted
the amount of investment risk you are willing to take?

Total
(n=1,509)
More comfortable taking investment risSk NOW ............cccceeeiieeeriiviiiiiieee e, 4%
NO CRANGE ... 54
Less comfortable taking investment risk NOW............cccovvviiiiiiiiiiiccinneeenn, 39
NOT SUIE ..t e et e e et e e e et e e e e et e e e eeeaas 4

75. Which of these, if any, have you done because of the coronavirus (Covid-19) crisis and
subsequent market downturn? (Please select all that apply.) [RANDOMIZE, KEEP
PAIRS TOGETHER]

Total
(n=1,509)
Decreased SPENAING.........ooeuuiiiiiii i 42%
Increased the amouNnt YOU are SAVING ..............uuueuuumemmmmmmmmniiiiiiiiiniinnnennnn 15%
Bought stocks/stock mutual funds ...........cccceeeiiiiiiiiiiiii 11%
Adjusted asset allocation to be mare conservative .............ccccooevvveeennn... 8%
Sold stocks/stock mutual funds ... 8%
Decreased the amount YOU are SAVING .............uuuueuermmmmmmmimmeiiiiiiiiiieeniennnnn 4%
Adjusted asset allocation to be maore aggressive ........ccceeeeeeeeiiiiiiiieeeeenn, 3%
Updated eState PIan .............eeeeeiiiiiiiii e 3%
Converted a Traditional IRA into a Roth IRA...........oo 1%
Purchased an annuity, or another product, that guarantees income
(0] 1= 1%
Changed plan for when to claim Social Security..........cccccceeeeiiieeriveeiiinnnnn. 1%
INCreased SPENTING .......uuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiii bbb eeeeennene 1%
L 11 01T PSS 2%
NONE Of the @DOVE ... e 39%

76. How prepared do you feel you are to weather the current stock market downturn
associated with the coronavirus (Covid-19) crisis?
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Total (n=1,509)

Not at All Moderately Extremely
Prepared Prepared Well Prepared
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
2% 2 6 28 22 24 16

77. How has the coronavirus (Covid-19) crisis and subsequent market downturn impacted
your interest in owning a financial product that guarantees you (and your
spouse/partner) with a certain amount of monthly income for the rest of your life?

Total
(n=1,509)
MOTE INTEIESTEA NMOW ....euiieeiiei et e e e e 18%
NO CRBNGE ... 68
LESS INTEIESIEA NMOW....uiieeiiii it e e e s s e e e e e e eaas 7
I L0 ST U = 7

78. [HAVE A RETIREMENT INCOME PLAN] Has the coronavirus (Covid-19) crisis and
subsequent market downturn impacted your plan for where your retirement income will
come from each month in retirement?

Total
(n=1,266)
B 0T 11%
N[0 80
I L0 ST U = S 9
Demographics
D1. In 2019, what was your total household income, before taxes?
Total
n=1,509
UNAEE $35,000......ccun i et e e e e e e e e et e e e e e et e eaa e 4%
$35,000 10 $49,999.... e 6
$50,000 10 B74,999.... e 18
$75,000 10 $99,999.... i 18
$100,000 t0 $149,999....cniiiiiiie e 29
B150,000 OF IMOTE ..ot e e et e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeanans 24
Prefer NOt IO SAY ..ovvvueiii i e *

Thank you for participating in this survey!
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